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ÿoˆÁTˆEı YÁPˆy‘] ( B.D.P.) 
◊`l˘Á[˝bÔÁ‹ôˆ YÃ[˝›l˘Á ( Term End Examination ) :  

◊Qˆ„a∂ëˆÃ[˝, 2014 C L«X, 2015 
Zı◊_Tˆ YÁPˆy‘] ( Application Oriented Course ) 

Y“ÁU◊]Eı ◊c˜aÁ[˝`Áÿóˆ 
 ( AOC–1 : Basic Accountancy ) 

a]Ã^  f ª◊TˆX H∞RÙOÁ Y…SÔ]ÁX  f 100 
Time : 3 Hours Full Marks : 100 

( ]Á„XÃ[˝ mÃ[˝”±ºˆ  f 70%) 
( Weightage of Marks : 70% ) 

Y◊Ã[˝◊]Tˆ C ^UÁ^U =w¯„Ã[˝Ã[˝ LXÓ ◊[˝„`b ]…_Ó ÂVCÃ^Á c˜„[˝* 
%£à˘ [˝ÁXÁX, %Y◊Ã[˝¨K˜~TˆÁ A[˝e %Y◊Ã[˝õıÁÃ[˝ c˜ÿôˆÁl˘„Ã[˝Ã[˝ Âl˘‰y X∂ëˆÃ[˝ 

ÂEı‰ªRÙO ÂXCÃ^Á c˜„[˝* =YÁ„‹ôˆ Y“‰`¬Ã[˝ ]…_Ó]ÁX a…◊ªJÙTˆ %Á‰ªK˜* 
Special credit will be given for accuracy and relevance 

in the answer. Marks will be deducted for incorrect 
spelling, untidy work and illegible handwriting. 

The weightage for each question has been 

indicated in the margin. 

◊[˝\ˆÁG - Eı 

 Â^-ÂEıÁ„XÁ V«◊ªRÙO Y“‰`¬Ã[˝ =w¯Ã[˝ ◊VX :    20 × 2 = 40 

 1. V«c˜O TˆÃ[˝ZıÁ VÁ◊F_Á Yà˘◊Tˆ [˝_„Tˆ ◊Eı Â[˝Á„MıX ? AÃ[˝ a«◊[˝W˝Á C 
a›]Á[˝à˘TˆÁ [˝SÔXÁ EıÃ[˝”X* Â_X„VX [˝_„Tˆ ◊Eı Â[˝Á„MıX ? 
""aEı_ Â_X„VXc˜O HªRÙOXÁ ◊Eı‹ô«ˆ aEı_ HªRÙOXÁ Â_X„VX XÃ^*'' 
=VÁc˜Ã[˝Sac˜ [˝ÓÁFÓÁ EıÃ[˝”X* 4 + ( 4 + 4 ) + 4 + 4 

2. Y“Vw¯ ÂÃ[˝CÃ^Á◊]_ C %XÓÁXÓ TˆUÓÁ[˝_› ◊[˝„[˝ªJÙXÁ          
Eı„Ã[˝ 31.03.2014 TˆÁ◊Ã[˝„F a]Áä [˝da„Ã[˝Ã[˝ y‘Ã^-        
◊[˝y‘Ã^ ◊c˜aÁ[˝,  _Á\ˆ-l˘◊Tˆ ◊c˜aÁ[ ˝ A[˝e B  TˆÁ◊Ã[˝„FÃ[˝  LXÓ  

 AEı◊ªRÙO =•Tˆ¤Yy Y“ÿô«ˆTˆ EıÃ[˝”X A[˝e a◊PˆEı ÂÃ[˝CÃ^Á◊]_◊ªRÙO 
Y«XÃ[˝ÁÃ^ Y“ÿô«ˆTˆ EıÃ[˝”X : 

ÂÃ[˝CÃ^Á◊]_ 
  Dr.    Cr. 
 Amount 

Rs. 
 Amount 

Rs. 
Capital 
Bad debt received 
Creditors 
Return Outwards 
Bank Overdraft 
Rent 
Salaries 
Travelling Expenses 
Cash 
Stock on 1.4.2013 
Purchases 

8,000 
250 

1,250 
350 

1,570 
360 
850 
300 
210 

2,450 
11,870 
27,460 

Debtors 
Bank deposits 
Discount Allowed 
Drawings 
Return Inward 
Sales 
Bills Payable 

7,580 
2,750 

40 
600 
450 

14,690 
1,350 

 
 
 
 

27,460 

%XÓÁXÓ TˆUÓÁ[˝_› : 
a) The closing stock on 31.03.2014 was         

Rs. 4,200. 
b) Write off Rs. 80 as bad debt and create a 

reserve for bad debt at 5% on sundry 
debtors.  

c) Three months rent is outstanding. 
d) Interest on bank deposit Rs. 135 credited 

by the bankers and interest on overdraft 
Rs. 157 debited by them in the Pass Book 
have not been entered in the books. 

e) On 25th March, 2014, a fire destroyed 
stock of the value of Rs. 2,000. The 
insurance company admitted the claim for 
the loss at Rs. 1,500 only and paid the 
amount on 5th May, 2014. 20 
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3. ◊]f ◊aXc˜Á TˆÁÃ[˝ ◊c˜aÁ[˝ AEıTˆÃ[˝ZıÁ Yà˘◊Tˆ„Tˆ Ã[˝Á„F* TˆÁÃ[˝ 
a+◊w¯ C VÁ„Ã^Ã[˝ Y◊Ã[˝]ÁS c˜_ ◊X∂oˆÃ[˝÷Y : 

 1.1.2014 
(Rs.) 

31.12.2014 
(Rs.) 

Plant & Machinery 
Furniture 
Stock-in-trade 
Sundry Debtors 
Sundry Creditors 
Cash at Bank 
Cash in hand 
10% Mortgage loan 

40,000 
16,000 
24,000 
30,000 
20,000 
10,000 
5,000 

20,000 

50,000 
12,000 
30,000 
36,000 
25,000 
15,000 
4,000 

20,000 
 During the year 2014, Mr. Sinha introduced      

Rs. 20,000 as additional capital & took cash     
Rs. 5,000 & goods costing Rs. 2,000 from the 
business for his household purposes. Create a 
provision for doubtful debts @ 5% on Sundry 
Debtors and charge depreciation @ 10% p.a. on 
Plant & Machinery and @ 20% p.a. on Furniture. 
Interest on loan was outstanding for one year. 

 =Y„Ã[˝ÁN˛ TˆUÓ ◊[˝„[˝ªJÙXÁ Eı„Ã[˝ 31.12.2014 TˆÁ◊Ã[˝„F a]Áä 
[˝ªK˜„Ã[˝Ã[˝ _Á\ˆl˘◊Tˆ ◊XW˝ÔÁÃ[˝S EıÃ[˝”X A[˝e B TˆÁ◊Ã[˝„F [˝Ó[˝aÁ„Ã^Ã[˝ 
%Á◊UÔEı %[˝ÿöˆÁÃ[˝ ◊[˝[˝Ã[˝S› Y“ÿô«ˆTˆ EıÃ[˝”X* 20 

4. ◊X∂oˆ◊_◊FTˆ Â_X„VXm◊_ ◊]f YÁ„_Ã[˝ XGVÁX [˝c˜O„Tˆ ◊_◊Y[˝à˘ 
Eı„Ã[˝ ÂLÃ[˝ ªRÙOÁX«X : 20 

2014 
Nov.1 
 

3 
 
 

 
Cash in hand 
Cash at Bank 
Purchased goods from M/s 
Agarwalla for Rs. 1,400 and paid 
by cheque. 

Rs. 
4,800 
7,000 

 
 
 

9 
 

10 
12 

 
15 

 
 

15 
16 

 
19 

 
23 

 
26 
29 

 
31 
31 

 

Cash purchases Rs. 1,600 less 
trade discount @ 5%  
Purchased stamps 
Cash sale of Rs. 5,000 deposited 
into Bank. 
Received from Mr. Halder cash  
Rs. 600 and cheque for Rs. 1,000 
both deposited into bank. 
Withdrawn from bank for office use 
Paid wages Rs. 800 and Rent  
Rs. 1,200 
Paid M/s Milly & Co. by cheque & 
dishonoured 
Received a cheque from Subrata 
for sale of old goods 
A customer deposited into bank 
Withdrawn from bank for personal 
use 
Bank charged commission 
Withdrawn from bank for paying 
income tax 

 
 

100 
 
 
 
 
 

1,600 
 
 
 

4,800 
 

1,700 
1,200 

 
400 
200 

 
1,000 

◊[˝\ˆÁG - Fı 

 Â^-ÂEıÁ„XÁ ◊TˆX◊ªRÙO Y“‰`¬Ã[˝ =w¯Ã[˝ ◊VX :  12 × 3 = 36 

5. a) ""^◊VC F◊TˆÃ^ÁXc˜O c˜_ ◊c˜aÁ„[˝Ã[˝ YÁEıÁ [˝c˜O, TˆUÁ◊Y 
LÁ„[˝VÁÃ^ VÁ◊F_Á EıÃ[˝Á %Á[˝`ÓEı*'' — AÃ[˝ EıÁÃ[˝S 
[˝ÓÁFÓÁ EıÃ[˝”X* 

 b) XGVÁX [˝c˜O LÁ„[˝VÁ, XÁ F◊TˆÃ^ÁX ? ◊[˝YÃ[˝›Tˆ VÁ◊F_Á   
◊Eı ? 6 + 3 + 3 
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6. ◊X∂oˆ◊_◊FTˆ TˆUÓÁ[˝_› ÂU„Eı `“› VÁ„aÃ[˝ 31.03.2014 TˆÁ◊Ã[˝„F 
AEı◊ªRÙO [˝ÓÁ·¯ a]XüÃ^ ◊[˝[˝Ã[˝S› Y“ÿô«ˆTˆ EıÃ[˝”X :   12 
i) On 31.03.2014, Sri Das had an overdraft of 

Rs. 17,000 as shown by the bank column 
of his Cash Book. 

ii) Cheques amounting to Rs. 5,000 has been 
paid into bank, but of these only Rs. 2,200 
had been credited in the Pass Book within 
that date.  

iii) Another cheque for Rs. 3,000 had been 
debited to the bank column of the Cash 
Book, but this cheque had not been 
deposited to the bank by mistake. 

iv) During the month, three cheques 
amounting to Rs. 8,000 were issued, but a 
cheque for Rs. 2,000 was encashed after 
31.03.2014. 

v) A debtor directly deposited Rs. 8,560 in the 
Bank Account of Sri Das, but there was no 
record for the same in his Cash Book. 

vi) Bank charges of Rs. 240 were debited in 
the Pass Book, but not entered in the Cash 
Book. 

vii) Dividends of Rs. 900 were collected by the 
bank and credited in the Pass Book, but 
this was not debited in the Cash Book. 

viii) A cheque for Rs. 1,600 received from 
Suresh was dishonoured, but this was not 
recorded in the Cash Book. 

ix) The Pass Book was debited with Rs. 2,050 
for interest on overdraft, but the same was 
not entered in the Cash Book within 
31.03.2014. 

x) Sri Das withdrew Rs. 2,000 from bank for 
his personal use, but this was not recorded 
in the Cash Book. 

7. a) Y◊Ã[˝Y…Ã[˝Eı \«ˆ_ A[˝e X›◊TˆGTˆ \«ˆ_ [˝_„Tˆ ◊Eı Â[˝ÁMıÁÃ^ ? 
=VÁc˜Ã[˝Sac˜ [˝ÓÁFÓÁ EıÃ[˝”X* Ac˜O \«ˆ_m◊_ ◊Eı 
ÂÃ[˝CÃ^Á◊]_ ◊]_EıÃ[˝„S [˝ÁW˝ÁÃ[˝ a ◊rÙ Eı„Ã[˝ ? 

 b) [˝ÓÁ·¯ a]XüÃ^ ◊[˝[˝Ã[˝S› ÂEıX Y“ÿô«ˆTˆ EıÃ[˝Á c˜Ã^ ? 8 + 4 

8. ◊X∂oˆ◊_◊FTˆ Â_X„VXm◊_ =Y^«N˛ LÁ„[˝VÁÃ^ ◊_◊Y[˝à˘ EıÃ[˝”X 
A[˝e ae◊`¿rÙ F◊TˆÃ^Á„X ÂVFÁX : 2 × 6 

 a) Purchased office furniture for Rs. 6,000 and 
Accounting Machine of Rs. 8,000 for office 
use from S. Roy 

 b) Received a cheque for Rs. 21,000 and 
allowed discount Rs. 500 

 c) Sold old office furniture for Rs. 2,400 (Book 
Value Rs. 1,900) 

 d) Goods returned by P. Dutta for Rs. 2,500 
 e) Withdrew cash from bank for personal use 

Rs. 3,500 
 f) Paid freight on purchase Rs. 200.  

9. X›‰ªJÙÃ[˝ ◊[˝bÃ^m◊_Ã[˝ CYÃ[˝ ªRÙO›EıÁ ◊_F«X : 3 × 4 

 a) [˝ßHÃ[˝Á XGVÁX [˝c˜O 
 b) È[˝‰`¿◊bEı F«ªJÙÃ[˝Á EıÓÁ` [˝c˜O 
 c) Tˆc˜◊[˝_ W˝ÁÃ[˝SÁ 
 d) =dYÁVX [˝ÓÃ^ ◊c˜aÁ[˝* 
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◊[˝\ˆÁG - G 

 Â^-ÂEıÁ„XÁ ªJÙÁÃ[˝◊ªRÙO Y“‰`¬Ã[˝ =w¯Ã[˝ ◊VX :    6 × 4 = 24 

10.  a◊PˆEı `å ªJÙÃ^X Eı„Ã[˝ [˝ÁEıÓ a+…SÔ EıÃ[˝”X : 
a) Submitted a tender for a work is an event / 

a transaction. 
b) Increase in income is debited / credited. 
c) General Reserve Account is a Real Account 

/ Personal Account / Nominal Account. 
d) Depreciation is an item of Trading A/c. / 

Profit & Loss A/c. 
e) Trade Mark is an example of Fixed Asset / 

Intangible Asset / Fictitious Asset. 
f) Debentures are Internal liabilities / 

External liabilities. 

11. ÂQˆ◊[˝ªRÙO ÂXÁªRÙO A[˝e Ây‘◊QˆªRÙO ÂXÁ‰ªRÙOÃ[˝ ]„W˝Ó YÁUÔEıÓ ◊XSÔÃ^ EıÃ[˝”X* 
  6 

12. a◊PˆEı `å [˝◊a„Ã^ `…XÓÿöˆÁX Y…Ã[˝S EıÃ[˝”X : 1 × 6 

a) Cash withdrawal from bank should be 
treated as .................. entry. 

b) Dividend collected by bank is debited        
to ................. . 

c) Cash Book is used to record ............... 
transactions. 

d) The balance of Cash A/c shows .................. 
( Cash in hand, Net Income, Net 
Expenditure ). 

e) For real account, debit the ................. of 
benefit and credit the .................... of 
benefit. 

13. ◊X∂oˆ◊_◊FTˆm◊_ ]…_W˝XLÁTˆ›Ã^ Y“Á◊ä, ]«XÁZıÁLÁTˆ›Ã^ Y“Á◊ä, 
]…_W˝XLÁTˆ›Ã^ [˝ÓÃ^, ]«XÁZıÁLÁTˆ›Ã^ [˝ÓÃ^ %U[˝Á ◊[˝_◊∂ëˆTˆ 
]«XÁZıÁLÁTˆ›Ã^ [˝ÓÃ^ TˆÁ =‰{F EıÃ[˝”X :  1 × 6 

 (a) Cost of Plant & Machinery, (b) Commission 
received in advance, (c) Preliminary Expenses,   
(d) Sale of old newspaper, (e) Legal charges for 
purchase of building, (f) Extension of building. 

14. ◊X∂oˆ◊_◊FTˆ [˝ÁEıÓm◊_Ã[˝ ]„W˝Ó ÂEıÁXÀ◊ªRÙO £à˘ [˝Á \«ˆ_ ◊_F«X : 

  1 × 6 

a) Return outward is a debit balance. 

b) Trial Balance is always prepared at the end 
of the year. 

c) Sales Book records all types of credit sale. 

d) Purchase Day Book is a part of journal. 

e) Debit side of Cash Book is meant for 
recording cash payments. 

f) Balance Sheet is an account. 

15. ªJÙÁ_ÁX ◊Eı ? EıÁî◊XEı ◊[˝[˝Ã[˝Sac˜ AEı◊ªRÙO ªJÙÁ_ÁX Y“ÿô«ˆTˆ EıÃ[˝”X* 

  2 + 4 
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English Version 
Group – A 

   Answer any two questions. 20 × 2 = 40 
1. What do you mean by Double Entry System ? 

Discuss its advantages and disadvantages. What 
do you mean by transaction ? "All transactions 
are events, but all events are not transactions." 
Explain with examples. 4 + ( 4 + 4 ) + 4 + 4 

2. The Trial Balance of a concern as at 31.03.2014 
is given below : 

Trial Balance 
  Dr.    Cr. 
 Amount 

Rs. 
 Amount 

Rs. 
Capital 
Bad debt received 
Creditors 
Return Outwards 
Bank Overdraft 
Rent 
Salaries 
Travelling Expenses 
Cash 
Stock on 1.4.2013 
Purchases 

8,000 
250 

1,250 
350 

1,570 
360 
850 
300 
210 

2,450 
11,870 
27,460 

Debtors 
Bank deposits 
Discount Allowed 
Drawings 
Return Inward 
Sales 
Bills Payable 

7,580 
2,750 

40 
600 
450 

14,690 
1,350 

 
 
 
 

27,460 
 You are required to redraw the correct Trial 

Balance and to prepare the Final Accounts and 
Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2014 
after making adjustments for the following : 
a) The closing stock on 31.03.2014 was         

Rs. 4,200. 
b) Write off Rs. 80 as bad debt and create a 

reserve for bad debt at 5% on sundry 
debtors.  

c) Three months rent is outstanding. 
d) Interest on bank deposit Rs. 135 credited 

by the bankers and interest on overdraft 
Rs. 157 debited by them in the Pass Book 
have not been entered in the books. 

e) On 25th March, 2014, a fire destroyed 
stock of the value of Rs. 2,000. The 
insurance company admitted the claim for 
the loss at Rs. 1,500 only and paid the 
amount on 5th May, 2014. 20 

3. Mr. Sinha keeps his accounts under Single Entry 
System. The position of his assets and liabilities 
at the beginning and at the end of the year were 
as follows : 

 1.1.2014 
(Rs.) 

31.12.2014 
(Rs.) 

Plant & Machinery 
Furniture 
Stock-in-trade 
Sundry Debtors 
Sundry Creditors 
Cash at Bank 
Cash in hand 
10% Mortgage loan 

40,000 
16,000 
24,000 
30,000 
20,000 
10,000 
5,000 

20,000 

50,000 
12,000 
30,000 
36,000 
25,000 
15,000 
4,000 

20,000 
 During the year 2014, Mr. Sinha introduced      

Rs. 20,000 as additional capital & took cash     
Rs. 5,000 & goods costing Rs. 2,000 from the 
business for his household purposes. Create a 
provision for doubtful debts @ 5% on Sundry 
Debtors and charge depreciation @ 10% p.a. on 
Plant & Machinery and @ 20% p.a. on Furniture. 
Interest on loan was outstanding for one year. 

 From the above information, determine profit or 
loss for the year ended 31.12.2014 and prepare a 
statement of affairs as on that date. 20 
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4. From the following cash and bank transactions 

of Mr. Paul, prepare a Cash Book and strike the 

balances at the end of the month : 20 

2014 
Nov.1 
 

3 
 
 

9 
 

10 
12 

 
15 

 
 

15 
16 

 
19 

 
23 

 
26 
29 

 
31 
31 

 

 
Cash in hand 
Cash at Bank 
Purchased goods from M/s 
Agarwalla for Rs. 1,400 and paid 
by cheque. 
Cash purchases Rs. 1,600 less 
trade discount @ 5%  
Purchased stamps 
Cash sale of Rs. 5,000 deposited 
into Bank. 
Received from Mr. Halder cash  
Rs. 600 and cheque for Rs. 1,000 
both deposited into bank. 
Withdrawn from bank for office use 
Paid wages Rs. 800 and Rent  
Rs. 1,200 
Paid M/s Milly & Co. by cheque & 
dishonoured 
Received a cheque from Subrata 
for sale of old goods 
A customer deposited into bank 
Withdrawn from bank for personal 
use 
Bank charged commission 
Withdrawn from bank for paying 
income tax 

Rs. 
4,800 
7,000 

 
 
 
 
 

100 
 
 
 
 
 

1,600 
 
 
 

4,800 
 

1,700 
1,200 

 
400 
200 

 
1,000 

 

Group – B 

   Answer any three questions. 12 × 3 = 36 

5. a) "Though ledger is the principal book of 
account, yet journalisation is necessary." 
Explain the reasons. 

 b) Is Cash Book a journal or a ledger ? What 
is Contra Entry ? 6 + 3 + 3 

6. From the following information prepare a Bank 
Reconciliation Statement for Sri Das as on 
31.03.2014 : 12 

i) On 31.03.2014, Sri Das had an overdraft of 
Rs. 17,000 as shown by the bank column 
of his Cash Book. 

ii) Cheques amounting to Rs. 5,000 has been 
paid into bank, but of these only Rs. 2,200 
had been credited in the Pass Book within 
that date.  

iii) Another cheque for Rs. 3,000 had been 
debited to the bank column of the Cash 
Book, but this cheque had not been 
deposited to the bank by mistake. 

iv) During the month, three cheques 
amounting to Rs. 8,000 were issued, but a 
cheque for Rs. 2,000 was encashed after 
31.03.2014. 

v) A debtor directly deposited Rs. 8,560 in the 
Bank Account of Sri Das, but there was no 
record for the same in his Cash Book. 
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vi) Bank charges of Rs. 240 were debited in 
the Pass Book, but not entered in the Cash 
Book. 

vii) Dividends of Rs. 900 were collected by the 
bank and credited in the Pass Book, but 
this was not debited in the Cash Book. 

viii) A cheque for Rs. 1,600 received from 
Suresh was dishonoured, but this was not 
recorded in the Cash Book. 

ix) The Pass Book was debited with Rs. 2,050 
for interest on overdraft, but the same was 
not entered in the Cash Book within 
31.03.2014. 

x) Sri Das withdrew Rs. 2,000 from bank for 
his personal use, but this was not recorded 
in the Cash Book. 

7. a) What do you mean by compensating error 
and error of principle ? Explain with 
examples. Do these errors effect the 
agreement of Trial Balance ? 

 b) Why is Bank Reconciliation Statement 
prepared ? 8 + 4 

8. Journalise the following transactions and show 
them in ledger :  2 × 6 

 a) Purchased office furniture for Rs. 6,000 and 
Accounting Machine of Rs. 8,000 for office 
use from S. Roy 

 b) Received a cheque for Rs. 21,000 and 
allowed discount Rs. 500 

 c) Sold old office furniture for Rs. 2,400 (Book 
Value Rs. 1,900) 

 d) Goods returned by P. Dutta for Rs. 2,500 

 e) Withdrew cash from bank for personal use 
Rs. 3,500 

 f) Paid freight on purchase Rs. 200.  

9. Write short notes on the following : 3 × 4 

 a) Multi-columner Cash Book 

 b) Analytical Petty Cash Book 

 c) Fund Concept 

 d) Manufacturing Account.  

Group – C 

   Answer any four questions. 6 × 4 = 24 

10.  Select the correct words and complete the 
sentences : 

a) Submitted a tender for a work is an event / 
a transaction. 

b) Increase in income is debited / credited. 

c) General Reserve Account is a Real Account 
/ Personal Account / Nominal Account. 

d) Depreciation is an item of Trading A/c. / 
Profit & Loss A/c. 

e) Trade Mark is an example of Fixed Asset / 
Intangible Asset / Fictitious Asset. 

f) Debentures are Internal liabilities / 
External liabilities. 
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11. Distinguish between debit note and credit note. 6 
12. Fill in the blanks by appropriate words : 1 × 6 

a) Cash withdrawal from bank should be 
treated as .................. entry. 

b) Dividend collected by bank is debited         
to ................. . 

c) Cash Book is used to record ............... 
transactions. 

d) The balance of Cash A/c shows .................. 
( Cash in hand, Net Income, Net 
Expenditure ). 

e) For real account, debit the ................. of 
benefit and credit the .................... of 
benefit. 

13. State whether the following items are Capital 
Receipts, Revenue Receipts, Capital Expenditure, 
Revenue Expenditure or Deferred Revenue 
Expenditure : 1 × 6 

 (a) Cost of Plant & Machinery, (b) Commission 
received in advance, (c) Preliminary Expenses,   
(d) Sale of old newspaper, (e) Legal charges for 
purchase of building, (f) Extension of building. 

14. State whether the following statements are 
correct or wrong : 1 × 6 

a) Return outward is a debit balance. 

b) Trial Balance is always prepared at the end 
of the year. 

c) Sales Book records all types of credit sale. 

d) Purchase Day Book is a part of journal. 

e) Debit side of Cash Book is meant for 
recording cash payments. 

f) Balance Sheet is an account. 

15. What is Invoice ? Prepare an invoice with 
imaginary particulars. 2 + 4 

    


